

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

January 13, 2021

COLLINS WEBB ARCHITECTURE LLC
13 SW 3RD ST, Unit A
LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063

Permit No: PRCOM20204880
Project Title: AMERICAN BBQ STORE
Project Address: 342 SW BLUE PKWY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063
Parcel Number: 61410197200000000
Location / Legal Description: SEC-07 TWP-47 RNG-31---TH PT S 1/2 NE 1/4 DAF: BEG 46.59' E OF SW COR LOT 2 STEVENSON
ADD TH S 102' TH SLY PARA WI W ROW LI SD ST 325' TO PT ON NLY ROW LI HWY 50 TH WLY
ALG NELY ROW LI SD HWY 200' MOL ST TH NELY & NLY ALG CURV TO LF 300' MOL TO SW COR
LOT 117 BAYLES ADD TH E 280' TO W ROW LI MISSION
Type of Work: CHANGE OF TENANT
Occupancy Group: MERCANTILE
Description: TENANT FINISH FOR RETAIL BBQ STORE WITH DEMO KITCHEN AND NEW DECK

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and provide three (3) copies of any revised sheets and/or additional information. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section 7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors. (air must be provided and returned to all new spaces created - hvac contractor required)

Building Plan Review

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

1. For the Health Department review contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Services Division, at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of building permit from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

2. For the Health Department inspection contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Health Division at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of Occupancy from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

3. 2018 IBC 1209.2 Finish Materials. Walls, Floors and partitions in toilet and bathrooms shall comply with Sections 209.2.1 through 1209.2.4.

2018 1209.2.1 Floors and wall bases. In other than dwelling units, toilet, bathing and shower room floor finish materials shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface. The intersections of such floors with walls shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent vertical base that extends upward onto the walls not less than 4 inches.

2018 1209.2.2 Walls and partitions. Walls and partitions within 2 feet of service sinks, urinals and water closets shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface, to a height of not less than 4 feet above the floor, and except for structural elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversely affected by moisture. (See code section for possible exceptions.)

1209.2.3 Showers. (see code for details)

1209.2.4 Waterproof joints. (see code for details)

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes - applies to walls at water closets and mop sinks.

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach

Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

(Verified At Inspection)

Address exterior doors.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.